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l

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Attn: Document Control Desk
Washington, DC 20555

Subject: Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2 i

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit !
Revision to Waste Water Temporary Discharge Approval j

Gentlemen: j

By letter dated January 8,1997, PECO Energy informed the NRC that the Pennsylvania
Department of Environmental Protection (PA DEP) granted its approval for a Temporary
Discharge at Limerick Generating Station (LGS) as documented in a letter dated December 19,
1996. This Temporary Discharge involved releasing waste water from the LGS holding pond,
which contained approximately 100 gallons of raw sewage, to the Schuylkill River. This !

Temporary Discharge is not considered a change / revision to the approved LGS National
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit No. PA0051926.

The PA DEP subsequently amended one of the conditions associated with the approval for this
Temporary Discharge as documented in a letter dated January 8,1997. Specifically, the
allowable fecal coliform limit was revised from 200/100ml as a geometric mean to 2000/100ml $

as a geometric mean, while the other conditions of the approval remained unchanged.

The LGS, Units 1 and 2, Environmental Protection Plan (EPP) Section 3.2, stipulates that the
NRC shall be notified within 30 days following the date of approval of a change to the LGS
NPDES permit. Although this Temporary Discharge does not constitute a change / revision to the
LGS NPDES permit, PECO Energy considers it appropriate to provide this notification in

,

accordance with the requirements of Section 3.2 of the LGS, Units 1 and 2, EPP. A copy of the
January 8,1997, PA DEP letter approving the Temporary Discharge amendment is attached.
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If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us. I

Very truly yours,
,

/td ,b . !. .

G. A. Hunger, Jr.
,

Director - Licensing

Attachment i

;

cc: H. J. Mller, Administrator, Region I, USNRC (w/ attachment) !

N. S. Perry, USNRC Senior Resident inspector, LGS (w/ attachment)
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Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection,

Lee Park, Suite 6010
555 North Lane

.

Conshohocken, PA 19428 I

January 8,1997 |
l

Southeast Regional Office 610-832-6130
Fax 63.0-832 6133

1Mr. Robert M. Matty, Jr.
,

4

Engineer, Environmental Affairs I
PECO Energy Company
2301 Market Street
P.O. Box 8699
Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699

Re: WQ -IW Correspondence
PECO Energy Company J

-

; Limerick Generating Station |
NPDES PA0051926 !

. Limerick Township
Montgomery County

Dear Mr. Matty:
,

This is in reference to our December 19,1996 letter which approved a temporary discharge from4

the holding pond through Monitoring Point 201 and ultimately to the Schuylkill River via Outfall 001 at
PECO's Limerick Generating Station.

Condition No. 2 of the above referenced approval letter should be revised as follows:
.

2. Monitoring Point 201 shall be sampled at the start of the temporary discharge and
at 2-hour intervals during the duration of the temporary discharge and analyzed
for fecal coliforms using EPA approved test methods. These sample results shall I

not be greater than 2,000/100 ml of fecal coliform organisms as a geometric mean>

value based on all sample results obtained during the duration of the temporary
discharge.

I

All other conditions specified in the above referenced approval letter remain applicable.

,

, , .

|



-. -. .. . . . . _ . . . . ..- _ - ..- -.. . . -... . _ . . - - - . _ - = - . . - . . . . - - . _ - -,
.

. . .
,

-
,

{ Mr. Robert M. Matty, Jr. 2- January 8,1997-
-

.

i,

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Steve O'Neil of the Operations Section or myself.
,

.

Sincerely,
;

.

i

AEa.s
:

.

! Joseph A. Feola
'

Regional Manager
Water Management

'

cc: Mr. O'Neil,

Mr. Maneval
Limerick Township,
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